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WICHTIG
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung gut durch, bevor Sie mit dem
Aufbau des Gewächshauses beginnen.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile entsprechend der Abbildun-
gen auf den einzelnen Seiten korrekt und in der vorgesehenen 
Anzahl vorliegen.
Halten Sie sich beim Aufbau genau an die in der Anleitung vorge-
gebene Reihenfolge.
Ziehen Sie die Verbindungselemente des Gewächshauses erst 
nach Abschluss der Montage der Polycarbonatplatten fest.
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen gut 
auf.

Gewächshaus
Aufbauanleitung

D

Montagehandleiding

Metal Garden Shed
OWNER'S  MANUAL
Instructions for Assembly

Requires  two  people  and  takes  4-4.5 hours  for  lnstallation.

Quick  & Easy Assembly
Ridge Reinforced Walls
Available in Various Sizes

SX-FS78+CP

D

Stahlgerätehaus
BENUTZERHANDBUCH
Aufbauanleitung

•  Schneller & einfacher Aufbau 
•  Verstärkte Wände mit Wellenstruktur
•  In diversen Größen erhältlich
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VOR DEM AUFBAU

Vor dem Aufbau sollten Sie unbedingt Ihre örtliche Regierungsbehörde kontaktieren um heraus-
zufinden, ob Sie eine Baugenehmigung benötigen. ergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie dieses Be-
nutzerhandbuch vollständig gelesen und verstanden haben. Es enthält wichtige Informationen und 
hilfreiche Tipps, die den Aufbau einfacher und angenehmer machen.

ERFORDERLICHE WERKZEUGE

Benutzerhandbuch

Dieses Handbuch enthält alle erforderlichen Anweisungen und Produktangaben. Lesen Sie die 
gesamte Anleitung, bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen. Halten Sie sich beim Aufbau genau an 
die vorgegebene Reihenfolge, um ein gutes Ergebnis sicherzustellen. Bitte beachten Sie: Zwei 
Personen brauchen für den Aufbau etwa einen Tag.

Aufbauanleitung

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie alle für den Aufbau erforderlichen Teile haben. Sortieren Sie den 
Inhalt des Kartons entsprechend der Teilenummern und gleichen Sie ihn mit der Teileliste ab. 
Machen Sie sich vorab mit den Materialien und Verbindungselementen vertraut, um den Aufbau zu 
erleichtern. Diese Teile sind im Lieferumfang enthalten. Bitte beachten Sie, dass im Lieferumfang 
zusätzliche Verbindungselemente als Ersatz enthalten sind.

Teile

PLANUNG

Zwei Personen benötigen für den Aufbau 
einen ganzen Tag.

Beim Umgang mit Stahl- und Kehlblechen sollten Sie feste Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Achten Sie auf das Wetter:
Wählen Sie für den Aufbau einen trockenen, 
windstillen Tag. Versuchen Sie NICHT, die Box 
bei Wind aufzubauen, da es sonst zu Beschä-
digungen an den Blechen und zu Verletzungen 
kommen kann. Bei nassem oder schlammigem 
Untergrund ist Vorsicht geboten.

Teamwork:
Die Box sollte möglichst von mindestens zwei 
Personen gemeinsam aufgebaut werden. So 
kann eine Person die Teile und Bleche in Posi-
tion halten, während die andere Person
die Verbindungselemente anbringen und mit 
Werkzeugen arbeiten kann.

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation
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construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED
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Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation
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PLANUNG

• Meiden Sie soweit möglich überhängende Bäume, da herabfallende Blätter eine regelmäßige
Reinigung erforderlich machen und abbrechende Äste eine Gefahr darstellen können.

• Kleine Bäume, Büsche oder Zäune in der Nähe der Box sind hilfreich, da sie Wind abhal-
  ten können.

Wahl des Standorts

• Der Standort muss so vorbereitet werden, dass der gesamte Untergrund der Box eben ist.
Verwenden Sie falls nötig eine Wasserwaage, um dies zu überprüfen.

• Sie können ein Fundament aus behandeltem Holz oder aus Beton erstellen, damit keine
Feuchtigkeit in den Schuppen eindringen kann. Der Schuppen ist nicht für einen Aufbau direkt
auf dem Rasen gedacht. Außerdem würde ein solcher Untergrund an regnerischen Tagen
aufweichen.

• Wenn Sie ein Betonfundament erstellen, sollten Sie darauf achten, dass dieses nach außen hin
schräg abfällt, um ein Eindringen von Wasser zu verhindern.

• Planen Sie ausreichend Zeit ein, damit der Beton oder Zement trockenen kann, bevor Sie den
Schuppen aufbauen.

• Sie können auch ein Fundament aus Ziegelsteinen oder Blöcken erstellen oder den Schuppen
auf einer betonierten Fläche aufbauen. Die Ziegelsteine oder Blöcke sollten mit Zement auf
einem festen, geraden Betonuntergrund befestigt werden und der Rahmen des Schuppens sollte
über Bohrlöcher mit dem Fundament verschraubt werden.

Vorbereitung des Standorts

WICHTIGE HINWEISE:
• Suchen Sie sich einen Helfer: Der Aufbau ist viel einfacher, wenn eine weitere Person dabei ist,

die z.B. Bauteile halten und Werkzeuge angeben kann. Für einige Arbeitsschritte sind zwei
Personen erforderlich da Bauteile gemeinsam gehoben werden müssen. Das ist keine besonders
schwere Arbeit, die für die meisten gesunden Menschen geeignet sein dürfte.

• Nehmen Sie sich Zeit: Eile kann zu Fehlern führen und ggf. dazu, dass falsch montierte Teile neu
zusammengebaut werden müssen. Wenn Sie zum ersten Mal einen Schuppen aufbauen, kann
der sorgfältige Aufbau fast einen ganzen Tag dauern.

• Legen Sie alle Werkzeuge bereit.
• Tragen Sie Sicherheitskleidung gemäß dem Abschnitt „Werkzeuge“.
• Bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen, sollten Sie alle Teile bereitlegen und überprüfen, dass alles
da ist. Legen Sie die Teile auf Tücher oder Plastikplanen, damit Sie nicht verkratzen.

• Ziehen Sie alle Muttern gut fest und passen Sie auf, dass Sie keine vergessen. Vergewissern Sie
sich, dass der Rahmen rechtwinklig ist und nutzen Sie eine Wasserwaage um zu überprüfen, ob
er aufrecht steht.
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PARTNO. Qty.

87

21

7P2

6P3

1

4L

4R

1

2

15

16

220

GC

21

2

2

P5

P6

P7

P8

PARTNO. Qty.

3P4

K2

K9

K4

K8

K7

4

2

2

4

4

2

2

C1

C2 4

4

C5

C6 4

4

4

C10 8

C9

17 2

4

4

2

2

2

29
29-1
30
D1
31
32

1

1

1

35
36

1

1

1843mm

2331mm

2140mm

1-1

2-1

1780mm

1780mm

2208mm

2208mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1118mm

1098mm

884mm

904mm

780mm

780mm

2443mm

2423mm

878mm

878mm

1092mm

1092mm

232mm
234mm

2038mm

775mm

866mm

866mm

1850mm

1851mm

1851mm

K16 4

2

2

2

13 2
1841mm

K17 4

KQ 2

KH 2
1819m

2247mm

22 2
1818mm

23 2
1000mm

NR. ANZ.TEIL NR. ANZ.TEIL
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PARTNO. Qty. PARTNO. Qty.

GS

GB

B6

4

3

1

F1

F2

F3

S2

S3

410

34

14

60

168

F5 34

G1 4

W1

W2

5

16
1857mm

506mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

12

12

4

4
38mm

2000mm

C21

C20

4

4

SA 6

F6 22

NR. ANZ.TEIL NR. ANZ.TEIL
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1P10

K2

K4

K8

K7

2

1

2

4

4

F1

S2

120

F5

2331mm

2140mm

2423mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

6

6

2

2
38mm

2000mm

F6 10

K16 2

K12 1
1887mm

K13 1
1887mm

KL 1

KR 1

214
1922mm

18 11945mm

19 11945mm

GS 2

F2

4P9
2423mm

K17 2

24 1

25 1
1992mm

1992mm

S4

24

6

30

72

S3 12

NR.. ANZ..TEIL NR.. ANZ..TEIL
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C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C1

C2

C9

C1

C2

P8

P7

1

1-1

7
7

5

6

P2

P2

D1

4L

4R

29-1

29

30

30

29

29-1

36

35

31

32

B6

B6

B6 GB

C9

C2

C1

C2

C1

P8

P7
1

1-1

7

7

P3

P3

P2

2-1

2P5

P6

P6

P5

C6

C5

C6

C5

C5

C6

C9

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

C9

C5

C6

2-1

2

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

K9

K9

C20
C21

C21
C20

C20
C21

C21
C20

K17

K17

K17

K17

K7

K7

K7

K7

K16

K16

K16

K2

K2

K2

K2

K4

K4

K4

K4

K16

K8

K8

P4

P4

P4

17

1720

20

21

21

21

21

GC

GC

GC

GS

GS

GS

GS
GC

23

23 22

22

KQ

KQ

KH

KH

13

13
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W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

x4

G5

G5

G5
G2

G2

G2

G9

G8
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G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

K16

K16

K7

K7

K8

K12

K13

14
14

24

25

KL

KR

K2

K2K4

K4

K4

K4

K17

19

18
P9

P9

GS

GS

21

21

21

21

P9

P9

P10

8
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Name • Nome • Nom • Naam

Nr. • No. • n°

Typ • Type • Tipo

Service • Servizio

SERRE

Service
Gewächshaus

Service

SX-FS78+CP

Metallschuppen
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Per il montaggio, due persone impiegano 
una giornata intera

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation
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about one full day to complete.
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Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.
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while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation

IT

PRIMA DEL MONTAGGIO

Prima del montaggio, contattare le autorità locali per appurare se sia necessario o meno un
permesso di costruzione. È assolutamente indispensabile leggere completamente e comprendere 
il manuale utente. Il manuale contiene informazioni importanti e consigli utili che faciliteranno e 
renderanno semplice il montaggio.

ATTREZZI NECESSARI

Manuale utente

Il presente manuale contiene tutte le indicazioni e informazioni necessarie sul prodotto.
Leggere completamente le istruzioni prima di iniziare il montaggio. Durante il montaggio,
attenersi alla sequenza indicata nelle istruzioni, solo così si otterrà un buon risultato. Tenete
presente quanto segue: il montaggio con due persone dura circa una giornata.

Istruzioni di montaggio

Assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi che sono necessari per il montaggio. Organizzare il contenuto
dello scatolone in base ai numeri pezzi e confrontarlo con l’elenco dei pezzi. Per facilitare il
montaggio, prendere confidenza con i materiali e gli elementi di raccordo prima di cominciare.
Questi pezzi sono inclusi nella fornitura. Attenzione: nella fornitura sono compresi come pezzi
sostitutivi elementi di raccordo aggiuntivi.

Pezzi

PROGETTAZIONE

Quando si maneggiano lamiere di acciaio e grondaie si devono indossare sempre guanti 
protettivi spessi

Fare attenzione alle condizioni meteo:
Per il montaggio, scegliere un giorno asciutto e 
senza vento. NON cercare di montare il
ripostiglio se c‘è vento, perché le lamiere si 
possono danneggiare e possono provocare 
lesioni. Invitiamo alla prudenza se il sottofondo è 
bagnato o fangoso.

Lavoro di squadra:
Preferibilmente, il ripostiglio dovrà essere
montato da almeno due persone. Una persona 
potrà così tenere in posizione i pezzi e le
lamiere, mentre l‘altra persona potrà montare
gli elementi di raccordo e lavorare con gli
attrezzi.

14.07.20   13:0314.07.20   13:03
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PROGETTAZIONE

• Evitare possibilmente la presenza di alberi sovrastanti, in quanto il fogliame che cade, rende
necessaria la pulizia con cadenza regolare e i rami che si spezzano possono rappresentare un
pericolo.

• Piccoli alberi, cespugli o siepi nelle immediate vicinanze del ripostiglio possono permettere di
proteggerlo dal vento.

Scelta del posto

• Preparare il sito di montaggio del ripostiglio in modo che il sottofondo sia perfettamente piano.
Verificare ciò con una livella a bolla d’aria

• Si possono creare delle fondamenta in legno impregnato o calcestruzzo, in modo da evitare
infiltrazioni di umidità nel ripostiglio. Il ripostiglio non è adatto per essere montato a diretto co
tatto con il prato. Una base di montaggio di questo tipo, inoltre, diventerebbe molle nei giorni di
pioggia.

• Se si crea una fondamenta in calcestruzzo, è necessario che essa abbia una pendenza verso
l‘esterno, onde evitare l‘infiltrazione di acqua

• Prevedere un tempo di montaggio del ripostiglio sufficientemente lungo, in modo da permetter
che il calcestruzzo o il cemento si asciughino.

• È possibile creare anche delle fondamenta con mattoni o blocchi, oppure il ripostiglio può essere
montato su una superficie in calcestruzzo. I mattoni o i blocchi devono essere cementati su un
base resistente in calcestruzzo. Inoltre, il telaio del ripostiglio deve essere ancorato alle
fondamenta attraverso gli appositi fori.  fondamenta attraverso gli appositi fori.

Preparazione del posto

AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI:
• Cercare una persona che aiuti: il montaggio è molto più semplice se è presente un‘altra persona,
che possa ad es. sorreggere gli elementi di costruzione e passare gli attrezzi. Per alcuni
passaggi del montaggio servono due persone perché gli elementi di costruzione devono essere
sollevati insieme. Non è un lavoro particolarmente difficile, che è adatto alla maggior parte dell
persone sane.

• Calcolare sufficiente tempo: la fretta può far commettere errori e quindi obbligare a rimontar
le parti montate in modo sbagliato. Se il ripostiglio viene montato per la prima volta, l’operazione
corretta può durare anche un’intera giornata.

• Predisporre tutti gli attrezzi per averli a portata di mano.
• Indossare indumenti di sicurezza come consigliato al paragrafo „Attrezzi“.
• Prima di iniziare il montaggio, si devono avere a portata di mano tutti i pezzi ed è necessario
�����������������������������������������������

• Serrare bene tutti i dadi, facendo attenzione a non dimenticarne nessuno. Assicurarsi che il telaio
sia ad angolo retto e utilizzare una livella a bolla d’acqua per verificare che sia a piombo

14.07.20   13:0314.07.20   13:03
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PARTNO. Qty.

87

21

7P2

6P3

1

4L

4R

1

2

15

16

220

GC

21

2

2

P5

P6

P7

P8

PARTNO. Qty.

3P4

K2

K9

K4

K8

K7

4

2

2

4

4

2

2

C1

C2 4

4

C5

C6 4

4

4

C10 8

C9

17 2

4

4

2

2

2

29
29-1
30
D1
31
32

1

1

1

35
36

1

1

1843mm

2331mm

2140mm

1-1

2-1

1780mm

1780mm

2208mm

2208mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1118mm

1098mm

884mm

904mm

780mm

780mm

2443mm

2423mm

878mm

878mm

1092mm

1092mm

232mm
234mm

2038mm

775mm

866mm

866mm

1850mm

1851mm

1851mm

K16 4

2

2

2

13 2
1841mm

K17 4

KQ 2

KH 2
1819m

2247mm

22 2
1818mm

23 2
1000mm

N° Q.TÀPEZZO N° Q.TÀPEZZO
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PARTNO. Q PARTNO. Qty.

GS

GB

B6

4

3

1

F1

F2

F3

S2

S3

410

34

14

60

168

F5 34

G1 4

W1

W2

5

16
1857mm

506mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

12

12

4

4
38mm

2000mm

C21

C20

4

4

SA 6

F6 22

IT

N° Q.TÀt.PEZZO N° Q.TÀPEZZO
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PEZZO Q.TÀ

21

1P10

K2

K4

K8

K7

2

1

2

4

4

F1

S2

120

F5

2331mm

2140mm

2423mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

6

6

2

2
38mm

2000mm

F6 10

K16 2

K12 1
1887mm

K13 1
1887mm

KL 1

KR 1

214
1922mm

18 11945mm

19 11945mm

GS 2

F2

4P9
2423mm

K17 2

24 1

25 1
1992mm

1992mm

S4

24

6

30

72

S3 12

N°N PEZZO Q.TÀN°N

14



C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C1

C2

C9

C1

C2

P8

P7

1

1-1

7
7

5

6

P2

P2

D1

4L

4R

29-1

29

30

30

29

29-1

36

35

31

32

B6

B6

B6 GB

C9

C2

C1

C2

C1

P8

P7
1

1-1

7

7

P3

P3

P2

2-1

2P5

P6

P6

P5

C6

C5

C6

C5

C5

C6

C9

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

C9

C5

C6

2-1

2

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

K9

K9

C20
C21

C21
C20

C20
C21

C21
C20

K17

K17

K17

K17

K7

K7

K7

K7

K16

K16

K16

K2

K2

K2

K2

K4

K4

K4

K4

K16

K8

K8

P4

P4

P4

17

1720

20

21

21

21

21

GC

GC

GC

GS

GS

GS

GS
GC

23

23 22

22

KQ

KQ

KH

KH

13

13

IT
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W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

x4

G5

G5

G5
G2

G2

G2

G9

G8
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G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

K16

K16

K7

K7

K8

K12

K13

14
14

24

25

KL

KR

K2

K2K4

K4

K4

K4

K17

19

18
P9

P9

GS

GS

21

21

21

21

P9

P9

P10

17
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Name • Nome • Nom • Naam

Nr. • No. • n°

Typ • Type • Tipo

Service • Servizio

SERRE

Service
Gewächshaus

Servizio di assistenza

SX-FS78-CP

Ripostiglio in metallo
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59871156
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Met twee personen is er een hele dag 
nodig voor de montage.

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation

NL

VOOR DE MONTAGE

Voor de montage dient u bij de plaatselijke overheidsinstantie na te vragen of u een
bouwvergunning nodig heeft. Zorg dat u deze gebruikershandleiding volledig heeft gelezen en
begrepen. Hierin staan belangrijke informatie en nuttige tips die de montage eenvoudiger en
aangenamer maken.

BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP

Gebruikershandleiding

Deze handleiding bevat alle vereiste aanwijzingen en productspecificaties. Lees de gehele
handleiding door alvorens met de montage te beginnen. Houdt u bij de montage nauwkeurig aan 
de volgorde die in deze handleiding wordt aangegeven, zodat u tot een goed resultaat komt. Let 
op: Twee personen hebben ongeveer één dag nodig voor de montage.

Montagehandleiding

Controleer of u alle onderdelen hebt die nodig zijn voor de montage. Sorteer de inhoud van de 
doos op basis van de onderdelennummers en vergelijk ze met de onderdelenlijst. Zorg dat u
van te voren op de hoogte bent van de materialen en verbindingselementen, om de montage te 
vergemakkelijken. Deze onderdelen zijn inbegrepen.
Denk eraan dat er extra verbindingselementen zijn meegeleverd als reserve.

Onderdelen

PLANNING

Bij het werken met staalplaten en kilgoten dient u stevige
veiligheidshandschoenen te dragen

Houd rekening met het weer:
Kies een droge, windstille dag voor de montage.
Probeer NIET de berging bij wind te
monteren, omdat dit kan leiden tot
beschadigingen aan de platen en letsel.
Wees voorzichtig in geval van een natte of
modderige ondergrond.

Teamwork:
De berging moet indien mogelijk door minimaal 
twee personen samen worden gemonteerd.
Zo kan de ene persoon de onderdelen en platen 
in de juiste positie houden, terwijl de andere
persoon de verbindingselementen aanbrengt
en het gereedschap bedient.
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NL

PLANNING

• Vermijd voor zover het gaat overhangende bomen, aangezien naar beneden gevallen bladeren
regelmatig weg moeten worden gehaald, en afgebroken takken een gevaar kunnen vormen.

• Kleine bomen, struiken of hekken in de buurt van de berging kunnen handig zijn als beschutting
tegen de wind.

Locatiekeuze

• De opstellocatie moet zo worden voorbereid, dat de gehele ondergrond van de berging vlak is.
Gebruik een waterpas om dit te controleren.

• U kunt een fundament maken van behandeld hout of beton, zodat geen vochtigheid kan
binnendringen in de berging. De berging is niet gemaakt voor montage direct op het gazon.
Bovendien wordt een dergelijke ondergrond op regenachtige dagen zacht.

• Als u een betonnen fundament maakt, moet u erop letten dat het fundament naar buiten toe
scheef afloopt, zodat er geen water kan binnendringen

• Plan voldoende tijd in, zodat het beton of cement kan drogen, voordat u de berging monteert.
• U kunt ook een fundament maken van bakstenen of blokken of de berging op een betonnen
ondergrond plaatsen. De bakstenen of blokken moeten met cement op een stevige en vlakke
betonconstructie worden bevestigd en het frame van de berging moet via boorgaten op het
fundament worden vastgeschroefd.

Voorbereiden locatie

BELANGRIJKE INSTRUCTIES:
• Zoek iemand die u helpt: De montage gaat veel gemakkelijker als er een tweede persoon bij
is die bijv. onderdelen vasthoudt en gereedschap kan aangeven. Voor een paar van de stappen
zijn twee personen noodzakelijk, omdat onderdelen samen getild moeten worden. Dit is niet heel
zwaar, en zou voor de meeste gezonde mensen geen probleem moeten zijn.

• Neem de tijd: Haast kan leiden tot fouten, waardoor het kan gebeuren dat fout gemonteerde
onderdelen opnieuw in elkaar moeten worden gezet. Monteert u voor het eerst een berging, kan
het zorgvuldig opbouwen bijna een hele dag duren.

• Leg al het gereedschap klaar.
• Draag veiligheidskleding, zoals aangegeven in het gedeelte „Gereedschap“.
• Leg alle onderdelen klaar en controleer of alles er is, alvorens met de montage te beginnen. Leg
de onderdelen op een doek of een plastic folie, zodat er geen krassen op komen.

• Draai alle moeren goed vast en let erop dat u er niet één vergeet. Controleer of de hoeken van
het frame recht zijn en gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of het frame recht staat.
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PARTNO. Qty.

87

21

7P2

6P3

1

4L

4R

1

2

15

16

220

GC

21

2

2

P5

P6

P7

P8

PARTNO. Qty.

3P4

K2

K9

K4

K8

K7

4

2

2

4

4

2

2

C1

C2 4

4

C5

C6 4

4

4

C10 8

C9

17 2

4

4

2

2

2

29
29-1
30
D1
31
32

1

1

1

35
36

1

1

1843mm

2331mm

2140mm

1-1

2-1

1780mm

1780mm

2208mm

2208mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1118mm

1098mm

884mm

904mm

780mm

780mm

2443mm

2423mm

878mm

878mm

1092mm

1092mm

232mm
234mm

2038mm

775mm

866mm

866mm

1850mm

1851mm

1851mm

K16 4

2

2

2

13 2
1841mm

K17 4

KQ 2

KH 2
1819m

2247mm

22 2
1818mm

23 2
1000mm

NR. AANT.ONDERDEEL NR. AANT.ONDERDEEL
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PARTNO. Qty. PARTNO. Qty.

GS

GB

B6

4

3

1

F1

F2

F3

S2

S3

410

34

14

60

168

F5 34

G1 4

W1

W2

5

16
1857mm

506mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

12

12

4

4
38mm

2000mm

C21

C20

4

4

SA 6

F6 22

NR. AANT.ONDERDEEL NR. AANT.ONDERDEEL

NL
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ONDERDEELNR. ANNT.

21

1P10

K2

K4

K8

K7

2

1

2

4

4

F1

S2

120

F5

2331mm

2140mm

2423mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

6

6

2

2
38mm

2000mm

F6 10

K16 2

K12 1
1887mm

K13 1
1887mm

KL 1

KR 1

214
1922mm

18 11945mm

19 11945mm

GS 2

F2

4P9
2423mm

K17 2

24 1

25 1
1992mm

1992mm

S4

24

6

30

72

S3 12

ONDERDEELNR. ANNT.

23



C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C1

C2

C9

C1

C2

P8

P7

1

1-1

7
7

5

6

P2

P2

D1

4L

4R

29-1

29

30

30

29

29-1

36

35

31

32

B6

B6

B6 GB

C9

C2

C1

C2

C1

P8

P7
1

1-1

7

7

P3

P3

P2

2-1

2P5

P6

P6

P5

C6

C5

C6

C5

C5

C6

C9

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

C9

C5

C6

2-1

2

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

K9

K9

C20
C21

C21
C20

C20
C21

C21
C20

K17

K17

K17

K17

K7

K7

K7

K7

K16

K16

K16

K2

K2

K2

K2

K4

K4

K4

K4

K16

K8

K8

P4

P4

P4

17

1720

20

21

21

21

21

GC

GC

GC

GS

GS

GS

GS
GC

23

23 22

22

KQ

KQ

KH

KH

13

13

NL
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W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

x4

G5

G5

G5
G2

G2

G2

G9

G8
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G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

K16

K16

K7

K7

K8

K12

K13

14
14

24

25

KL

KR

K2

K2K4

K4

K4

K4

K17

19

18
P9

P9

GS

GS

21

21

21

21

P9

P9

P10
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Name • Nome • Nom • Naam

Nr. • No. • n°

Typ • Type • Tipo

Service • Servizio

SERRE

Service
Gewächshaus

Service

SX-FS78+CP

Metalen berging
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BEFORE YOU START

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to find out if
building approval is required. Make sure that you have read and understood this owner‘s manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make construction easier and more enjoyable.

Owner‘s Manual

Instructions are supplied in this manual which contains all appropriate information for your product. 
Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the step sequence carefully for 
correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people about one full day to complete.

Assembly instructions

Check to make sure that you have all the necessary parts for the structure. Separate the box con-
tents by their part numbers, while reviewing the parts list. Familiarize yourself with the hardware 
and fasteners for easier use during construction. These are included in the box. Please note that 
extra fasteners have been supplied for your convenience.

Parts

It takes a full day for two people to
complete installation.

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation

REQUIRED TOOLS

PLAN AHEAD

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

Watch the weather:
Please make sure that the day you select for 
installation is dry and calm. DO NOT attempt to 
assemble your shed in windy weather to avoid 
risk of damage to the panels and personal injury. 
Be careful on wet or muddy ground.

Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should 
work together to assemble the building. One per-
son can position parts or panels while the other 
is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.

GB
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PLAN AHEAD

• Avoid overhanging trees as far as possible, as leaves will make regular cleaning necessary and
broken branches are a potential hazard.

• Small trees, bushes or fences nearby can be helpful, acting as a wind break.

Site selection

• The site must be prepared so that the entire base of the shed is level. Use a spirit level to check.
• The base can be constructed using treated timber or concrete, in order to stop moisture from
entering the shed. The shed is not designed to be built directly onto lawn. In addition to this,
the ground will get muddy on rainy days.

• If a concrete pad is created, please make sure that it slopes towards the edges to prevent water
ingress.

• Sufficient time must be allowed for any concrete or cement to dry before building the shed o
top.

• Bases can also be constructed from bricks, blocks, or mounted on a concrete pad. The bricks
or blocks should be cemented onto firm and level concrete footings, and the shed frame is the
drilled and screwed to the base.

Site preparation

IMPORTANT NOTES:
• Find somebody to assist you: installation is much easier with an extra person to hold parts, pass
tools etc. Some steps also require two people to lift structures together. This is not very heavy
work, so it should suit most able-bodied people.

• Allow plenty of time: rushing often causes errors and incorrect assemblies may need to be
redone. If you have never built a shed before, it can take most of a day to carefully complete
construction.

• Have the right tools to hand.
• Safety clothing as recommended in the ‚Tools‘ section.
• Before you start assembly, you should lay out the parts and check that all are present.
Place the parts on cloths or plastic sheets if there is any risk of scratching the parts.

• Tighten all nuts carefully, and make sure not to miss any. Check that the frame is square and use
a spirit level to check that it is upright.

GB
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PARTNO. Qty.

87

21

7P2

6P3

1

4L

4R

1

2

15

16

220

GC

21

2

2

P5

P6

P7

P8

PARTNO. Qty.

3P4

K2

K9

K4

K8

K7

4

2

2

4

4

2

2

C1

C2 4

4

C5

C6 4

4

4

C10 8

C9

17 2

4

4

2

2

2

29
29-1
30
D1
31
32

1

1

1

35
36

1

1

1843mm

2331mm

2140mm

1-1

2-1

1780mm

1780mm

2208mm

2208mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1118mm

1098mm

884mm

904mm

780mm

780mm

2443mm

2423mm

878mm

878mm

1092mm

1092mm

232mm
234mm

2038mm

775mm

866mm

866mm

1850mm

1851mm

1851mm

K16 4

2

2

2

13 2
1841mm

K17 4

KQ 2

KH 2
1819m

2247mm

22 2
1818mm

23 2
1000mm
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PARTNO. Qty. PARTNO. Qty.

GS

GB

B6

4

3

1

F1

F2

F3

S2

S3

410

34

14

60

168

F5 34

G1 4

W1

W2

5

16
1857mm

506mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

12

12

4

4
38mm

2000mm

C21

C20

4

4

SA 6

F6 22

GB
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PARTNO. Qty.

21

PARTNO. Qty.

1P10

K2

K4

K8

K7

2

1

2

4

4

F1

S2

120

F5

2331mm

2140mm

2423mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

6

6

2

2
38mm

2000mm

F6 10

K16 2

K12 1
1887mm

K13 1
1887mm

KL 1

KR 1

214
1922mm

18 11945mm

19 11945mm

GS 2

F2

4P9
2423mm

K17 2

24 1

25 1
1992mm

1992mm

S4

24

6

30

72

S3 12
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C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C1

C2

C9

C1

C2

P8

P7

1

1-1

7
7

5

6

P2

P2

D1

4L

4R

29-1

29

30

30

29

29-1

36

35

31

32

B6

B6

B6 GB

C9

C2

C1

C2

C1

P8

P7
1

1-1

7

7

P3

P3

P2

2-1

2P5

P6

P6

P5

C6

C5

C6

C5

C5

C6

C9

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

C9

C5

C6

2-1

2

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

K9

K9

C20
C21

C21
C20

C20
C21

C21
C20

K17

K17

K17

K17

K7

K7

K7

K7

K16

K16

K16

K2

K2

K2

K2

K4

K4

K4

K4

K16

K8

K8

P4

P4

P4

17

1720

20

21

21

21

21

GC

GC

GC

GS

GS

GS

GS
GC

23

23 22

22

KQ

KQ

KH

KH

13

13

GB
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W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

x4

G5

G5

G5
G2

G2

G2

G9

G8
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G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

K16

K16

K7

K7

K8

K12

K13

14
14

24

25

KL

KR

K2

K2K4

K4

K4

K4

K17

19

18
P9

P9

GS

GS

21

21

21

21

P9

P9

P10
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Name • Nome • Nom • Naam

Nr. • No. • n°

Typ • Type • Tipo

Service • Servizio

SERRE

Service
Gewächshaus

Service

SX-FS78+CP

Metal Garden Shed

14.07.20   12:5514.07.20   12:55

59871156

36



Il faut une journée entière avec deux
personnes pour le montage.

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation

BEFORE YOU START
Owner's Manual

Prior to installation, it is important that you contact your local government authority to
determine if building approval is required. Study and understand this owner's manual.
Important information and helpful tips will make your construction easier and more
enjoyable.

Assembly instructions

Instructions are supplied in this manual and contain all appropriate information for your
building model. Review all instructions before you begin. During assembly, follow the
step sequence carefully for correct results .Please be aware: this unit takes two people
about one full day to complete.

Parts

Check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for the building.
      Separate contents of the carton by the part number while reviewing parts list.

Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for easier use during
construction. These are packaged within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied for your convenience.

TOOLS MAY REQUIRED

Use heavy duty gloves when handling steel sheets and flashing

PLAN AHEAD
Watch the weather:
Please be sure the day you select for installation is dry and calm.
DO NOT attempt to assemble your shed in windy weather
because of risk of damage to panels, or personal injury. Be careful
of wet or muddy ground.
Teamwork:
Whenever possible, two or more people should work together to
assemble the building. One person can position parts or panels
while the other is able to handle the fasteners and the tools.It requires two people a full

day to complete installation

F

AVANT LE MONTAGE

Avant le montage, vous devez obligatoirement contacter les services administratifs locaux pour 
savoir si vous avez besoin d‘un permis de construire. Assurez-vous d‘avoir lu entièrement et 
compris ce manuel utilisateur. Il comporte des informations importantes et des conseils utiles qui 
simplifient le montage et le rendent plus pratique

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES

Manuel utilisateur

Ce manuel comporte toutes les instructions et indications nécessaires relatives au produit. Lisez la 
notice complète avant de commencer le montage. Respectez minutieusement l‘ordre de montage 
indiqué dans la notice pour garantir un bon résultat. À noter : Deux personnes ont besoin
d‘environ une journée pour le montage.

Notice de montage

Assurez-vous d‘avoir toutes les pièces nécessaires pour le montage. Triez le contenu du carton 
en fonction des numéros de pièces et comparez-le avec la liste de pièces. Familiarisez-vous au 
préalable avec les matériaux et éléments de jonction pour faciliter le montage. Ces pièces sont 
comprises dans la livraison. Veuillez noter que des éléments de jonctions supplémentaires sont 
fournis en guise de remplacement.

Éléments

Portez des chaussures de sécurité lors du maniement de tôles en acier et solins.

Tenez compte du temps :
Choisissez une journée sans vent et sans pluie 
pour le montage. N‘essayez PAS de monter 
l‘abri dans le vent sous peine de détérioration 
des tôles et de blessures. Prudence est de mise 
si le sol est boueux.

Travail d‘équipe :
L‘abri doit être dans la mesure du possible
monté par deux personnes minimum. Une
personne peut ainsi tenir les pièces et tôles
en position, pendant que l‘autre personne
positionne les éléments de fonction et
travaille avec les outils.

14.07.20   12:5014.07.20   12:50
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F

PLANIFICATION

• Évitez dans la mesure du possible les arbres en surplomb, la chute de feuilles rendant un
nettoyage régulier nécessaire et les branches se cassant risquant de représenter un danger.

• Les arbrisseaux, buissons ou clôtures sont utiles à proximité de l‘abri, car ils peuvent couper
du vent.

Choix de l‘emplacement

• L‘emplacement doit être préparé de manière à ce que le sol complet de l‘abri soit plat.
Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour le contrôler.

• Vous pouvez construire une fondation en bois traité ou en béton, pour que l‘humidité ne pénètre
pas dans l‘abri. L‘abri n‘est pas prévu pour être monté directement sur le gazon.
De plus, un tel sol ramollirait les journées pluvieuses.

• Si vous construisez une fondation en béton, vous devez veiller à ce qu‘elle soit en pente vers
l‘extérieur pour éviter toute infiltration d‘eau

• Prévoyez suffisamment de temps pour que le béton ou le ciment puisse sécher avant d
monter l‘abri.

• Vous pouvez également construire une fondation en briques ou en blocs, ou monter l‘abri sur
une surface en béton. Les briques ou blocs doivent être fixés sur un sol en béton fixe et droi
avec du ciment et la structure de l‘abri doit être vissée sur la fondation au niveau des trous de
perçage.

Préparation de l‘emplacement

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES :
• Procurez-vous de l‘aide : le montage est plus simple en présence d‘une autre personne, qui tient
par exemple les éléments et peut passer les outils. Pour quelques étapes de travail, les deux
personnes sont nécessaires, car les éléments doivent être levés ensemble. Le travail n‘est pas
particulièrement difficile et peut être réalisé par la majorité des personnes en bonne santé

• Prenez votre temps : la précipitation peut entraîner des erreurs et le cas échéant impliquer de
devoir remonter correctement les pièces mal montées. Si vous montez un abri pour la première
fois, un montage méticuleux peut prendre presque toute la journée.

• Tenez prêts tous les outils.
• Portez des vêtements de sécurité conformément au chapitre « Outillage ».
• Avant de commencer le montage, vous devez préparer toutes les pièces et vérifier que tout est
là. Posez les pièces sur des serviettes ou des bâches en plastique pour qu‘elles ne soient pas
rayées.

• Serrez bien tous les écrous et veillez à n‘en oublier aucun. Veillez à ce que la structure soit à
angle droit et servez-vous du niveau à bulle pour vérifier si tout est bien droit
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PIÈCE

87

21

7P2

6P3

1

4L

4R

1

2

15

16

220

GC

21

2

2

P5

P6

P7

P8

3P4

K2

K9

K4

K8

K7

4

2

2

4

4

2

2

C1

C2 4

4

C5

C6 4

4

4

C10 8

C9

17 2

4

4

2

2

2

29
29-1
30
D1
31
32

1

1

1

35
36

1

1

1843mm

2331mm

2140mm

1-1

2-1

1780mm

1780mm

2208mm

2208mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1900mm

1118mm

1098mm

884mm

904mm

780mm

780mm

2443mm

2423mm

878mm

878mm

1092mm

1092mm

232mm
234mm

2038mm

775mm

866mm

866mm

1850mm

1851mm

1851mm

K16 4

2

2

2

13 2
1841mm

K17 4

KQ 2

KH 2
1819m

2247mm

22 2
1818mm

23 2
1000mm
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PARTNO

.

Qty. PARTNO. Qty.

GS

GB

B6

4

3

1

F1

F2

F3

S2

S3

410

34

14

60

168

F5 34

G1 4

W1

W2

5

16
1857mm

506mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

12

12

4

4
38mm

2000mm

C21

C20

4

4

SA 6

F6 22

N° NBREPIÈC

E

N° NBREPIÈCE

F
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21

1P10

K2

K4

K8

K7

2

1

2

4

4

F1

S2

120

F5

2331mm

2140mm

2423mm

G2

G5

G8

G9

6

6

2

2
38mm

2000mm

F6 10

K16 2

K12 1
1887mm

K13 1
1887mm

KL 1

KR 1

214
1922mm

18 11945mm

19 11945mm

GS 2

F2

4P9
2423mm

K17 2

24 1

25 1
1992mm

1992mm

S4

24

6

30

72

S3 12

PIÈCEN° NBRE PIÈCEN° NBRE
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C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C10

C1

C2

C9

C1

C2

P8

P7

1

1-1

7
7

5

6

P2

P2

D1

4L

4R

29-1

29

30

30

29

29-1

36

35

31

32

B6

B6

B6 GB

C9

C2

C1

C2

C1

P8

P7
1

1-1

7

7

P3

P3

P2

2-1

2P5

P6

P6

P5

C6

C5

C6

C5

C5

C6

C9

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

C9

C5

C6

2-1

2

7

7

P3

P3

P2

P2

K9

K9

C20
C21

C21
C20

C20
C21

C21
C20

K17

K17

K17

K17

K7

K7

K7

K7

K16

K16

K16

K2

K2

K2

K2

K4

K4

K4

K4

K16

K8

K8

P4

P4

P4

17

1720

20

21

21

21

21

GC

GC

GC

GS

GS

GS

GS
GC

23

23 22

22

KQ

KQ

KH

KH

13

13

F
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W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

x4

G5

G5

G5
G2

G2

G2

G9

G8
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G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

G5

G5

G9

G8 G2

G2

G2

G5

K16

K16

K7

K7

K8

K12

K13

14
14

24

25

KL

KR

K2

K2K4

K4

K4

K4

K17

19

18
P9

P9

GS

GS

21

21

21

21

P9

P9

P10
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Name • Nome • Nom • Naam

Nr. • No. • n°

Typ • Type • Tipo

Service • Servizio

SERRE

Service
Gewächshaus

SAV

SX-FS78+CP

Abri en métal
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59871156
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x4

K8

K8

K9
K9

A

A

B C

D

B

C

D

K2

K2

K2

K2

K4

K4

K4

K4

F5

F5

F5

F5

4K2

2K9

K4

2K8

4

No. QtyPart

Les vis ne doivent pas être vissées préalablement

14.07.20   12:5014.07.20   12:50

-- 6

Die schrauben müssen nicht angeschmiert werden

Le viti non devono essere preserrate
De schroeven hoeven niet vooraf aangedraaid te worden
Screws do not need to be pre-tightened

No. QtyPart

F5 16
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K7 4

K16 4

K7 K16

F6

x4
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-- 34 -

No. QtyPart

F6 16
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K7

K7

K7

K7

-10-
x4

F5
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No. QtyPart
F5 12
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K9

-11-
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180°
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P2 P3 P3

1P2

2P3

27

11

7

7

1

1-1

F1
S3

F2

S3

11-1

F1

1-1

K9
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-- 37 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F2 4

S3 4

No. QtyPart
F1 16

S3 16

No. QtyPart
F1 8

3950



2P2

27

1

7

4L
4R

4L

4R

1

P2

1
A

A

B

B

B A
F1
S3

F2

S3

7

P2

A

A

11

11-1

1-1

F1

1-1
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No. QtyPart No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

F2 4

S3 4

No. QtyPart
F1 20

S3 20

F1

S3

No. QtyPart
F1 8
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P2 P2 P3 P3

4P2

4P3

22

47

2

7

7

2-1

F2

S3

F1
S3

x2

22-1

x2

F1

2-1

2-1
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- 39 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F2 10

S3 10S3

No. QtyPart
F1 36

S3 36

F1

No. QtyPart
F1 16

4152



-15-
C6

C5

P6

P5

C5

C6

C10

C10

C9

P6

P5

C6

C5

C5

C6

C10

C10

C9
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C10 2

C5 2

C6 2

C10

F1
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- 41 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

F1 2

F1 4

No. QtyPart
F1 4

4354



P5

P6

C5

C6

P5

P6

2

2

P5

P6

C6

C9

2

2

C9
C5 2

C5

C6 F1

F1

C10 2

F1

C10

2G1

P6
G1
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- 42 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F1 20

F1 2

4455



- 43 -

C10

C10

C10

C10

C9

C9

C1

C2

C2

C1

C1

C2

C1

C2

P8

P7

P8

P7

-18-
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F1

C2

C10 2

C1 2

C2 2

C10

C1

F1
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- 44 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

F1 2

F1 8

No. QtyPart
F1 8

57



P7

P8

C2

C1

P7

P8

2

2

P7

P8

C2

C9

2

2

C9
C1 2

C1

C2 F1

F1

C10 2

C10

F1

P8
G1

2G1
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- 38 -
- 38 -

- 45 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F1 16

F1 2
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- 46 -

C21

C20

4

4

F1

C21

C20

F1
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No. QtyPart No. QtyPart
F1 16

4859



- 47 -

K17 4

K17

F1

KQ 2

KH 2
KH

KQ

KH

KQ

A

A

A

A

A

B

B

F6

B
KH&HQ

F1
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No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

F1 8

No. QtyPart
24

F6 4

F1F1

4960



213

F1
F1

15

13
13

13

F5

5

16

6

65

20

23
F1

20

23

x2

20 2

23 2
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- 38 -

- 48 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F5 4

No. QtyPart
F1 6

No. QtyPart
F1 8

5061



20

20

17 2

22 2

22

17

F1

17
22

F1 17

17

GS

GS

F2
F2

17 x2

4GS

17
22

K9

F1

F1
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- 49 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F1 8

No. QtyPart
F1 10

F1

F2

6

8

5162



F1
S3

GC

GC

F1

S3

F1

S3

3P4

P4
P4

P4

F1
S3

17

22

K9

P4

F1

421

4GC

GC

GC

GC
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- 50 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
40

40

F1F1

S3S3

16

8

F1F1

S3S3

8

8

F1F1

S3S3

5263



229

229-1

230

29

29-1

30

x2

131

132

D1 1

D131 32

32

31

D1

S3F1

32

F2
S3

F2
S3

F1
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- 51 -

No. QtyPart

No
.

QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F1 16

No. QtyPart
F2 2

S3 2

No. QtyPart
F2 2

S3 14

No. QtyPart
F1 12

5364



F3 34

135

136

F1

35
36

3B6

1GB

GB
F3

SA
7SA
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- 52 -

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart

No. QtyPart
F3 6

S3 16

No. QtyPart
F1 16

No. QtyPart
F3 6

5465



- 53 -

G2

G5

G8

G9

12

12

4

4
38mm

2000mm

x4

G5

G5

G5
G2

G2

G2

G9

G8

F1

x12
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No. QtyPart No. QtyPart
F1 12

5566



- 54 -

W1

W2

5

16

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W1

W2
F1

W1

W2

W2

W1

x12

W2W1

x4

W2

W1

x4

x10
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No. QtyPart No. QtyPart
F1 10

5667



Disassemble 20&23x1  GCx2 P9x1
demontage 20&23x1  GCx2 P9x1
smontaggio 20&23x1  GCx2 P9x1 
Ein auseinanderbau.20&23x1  GCx2 P9x1
démonter 20&23x1  GCx2 P9x1

Disassemble 21x4
demontage 21x4
smontaggio 21x4
Ein auseinanderbau. 21x4
démonter  21x4

GS

20&23

P9

GS

21
21

21

21

68



PARTNO. Qty.

KL 1

1KR

2K4
KR

K4

KL K4

KR
K4

F5

F5

PARTNO. Qty.

K12 1

K13 1

F5

K12

K13F5

K8

K2

K2

K4 K4

F5 F5

PARTNO. Qty.

K2 2

K8 1

PARTNO. Qty.

22K4

K12

K13

KL

K4

PARTNO. Qty.

F5 7

PARTNO. Qty.

F5 4

PARTNO. Qty.

F5 4

69



PARTNO. Qty.

K7 2

K16 2

K7

K16

F6

x2

F5

F5

K7

K7

PARTNO. Qty.

F5 6

PARTNO. Qty.

F6 8

70



PARTNO. Qty.

214

F5

F5

PARTNO. Qty.

K17 2

K17

F1

14

F5

14

F5

14

13

PARTNO. Qty.

F5 4

F5 4

F1 4
PARTNO. Qty.

F1 4

PARTNO. Qty.

71



PARTNO. Qty.

PARTNO. Qty.

19 1

24 1
19

24

GS

F2

F2

19

1GS

GS
18

PARTNO. Qty.

18 1

25 1

1GS

20 1

Install the previously removed parts

20

24

19

18
25

25

18

F1

F1 4

F1

F2

3

2

F2

F3

 3

 2
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21

P4

P4

P4
P4

21

18&19 18&19

PARTNO. Qty.

1P10

4P9

19

F1
S3

GC

PARTNO. Qty.

2GC

Install the previously removed parts

GC

GC

19&18

Install the previously removed parts

421
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